companies which need liquidity. This reduces the volume of third-party financing and optimises net interest; furthermore, it also
minimises the risk that liquidity reserves are insufficient to settle financial obligations on time.

In addition to the contractually fixed project financing, UBM had access to credit lines of T€7,168 as at 31 December 2016 (previ-
ous year: T€4,020); the overall liquidity risk is therefore considered to be minimal.

Other price risks
The risk of price changes essentially comprises fluctuations in the market interest rate and in market prices as well as changes
in exchange rates.

The UBM Group minimises price risks related to rental income by linking rental agreements to general indices. All other service
contracts are also index-linked. Other price risks are of minor importance for the UBM Group.

125 /   UBM Annual Report 2016

Consolidated Financial Statements

Carrying amounts, measurement rates and fair values

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measurement in
acc. with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2016

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

Fair value other
comprehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair Value

at 31 Dec 2016

Assets
Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 111,905 111,905 - - - -
Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 - - Level 1 3,478
Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Other financial assets AfS 874 - 874 - Level 1 874
Trade receivables LaR 36,891 36,891 - - - -
Financial assets LaR 11,701 11,701 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 42,298 42,298 - - - -

Liabilities
Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,296 321,296 - - Level 1 335,600
Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 371,480 371,480 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC 11,877 11,877 - - Level 3 12,003

Other financial liabilities
at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC   13,973 13,973 - - Level 3 14,502

Lease obligations - 14,815 14,815 - - - -
Trade payables FLAC 77,400 77,400 - - - -
Other financial liabilities FLAC 36,611 36,611 - - - -
Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 35 35 - 35 - -

by category:
Loans and Receivables LaR 160,497 160,497 - - - -
Held to Maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 - - - -
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets AfS 874 - 874 - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 42,298 42,298 - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Measured at Amortised Cost FLAC 832,656 832,656 - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Held for Trading FLHfT 35 35 - 35 - -

126 /   UBM Annual Report 2016

Consolidated Financial Statements

Measurement in acc. with IAS 39

Measurement in
acc. with IAS 39

Carrying
amount at

31 Dec 2015

(Continuing)
acquisition

costs

Fair value other
comprehensive

income

Fair value
affecting net

income

Fair value
hierarchy

(IFRS 7.27 A)
Fair Value

at 31 Dec 2015

Assets
Project financing

at variable interest rates LaR 88,777 88,777 - - - -
Other financial assets HtM 2,907 2,907 - - Level 1 3,482
Other financial assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Other financial assets AfS 1,163 - 1,163 - Level 1 1,163
Trade receivables LaR 43,042 43,042 - - - -
Financial assets LaR 13,521 13,521 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 93,744 93,744 - - - -

Liabilities
Bonds

at fixed interest rates FLAC 321,908 321,908 - - Level 1 335,718
Borrowings and overdrafts
from banks

at variable interest rates FLAC 310,815 310,815 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC 5,808 5,808 - - Level 3 4,716

Other financial liabilities
at variable interest rates FLAC 19 19 - - - -
at fixed interest rates FLAC   28,724 28,724 - - Level 3 28,047

Lease obligations - 35,846 35,846 - - - -
Trade payables FLAC 55,204 55,204 - - - -
Other financial liabilities FLAC 56,102 56,102 - - - -
Derivatives (without hedges) FLHfT 334 334 - 334 - -

by category:
Loans and Receivables LaR 145,340 145,340 - - - -
Held to Maturity HtM 2,907 2,907 - - - -
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets AfS (at cost) 1,824 1,824 - - - -
Available-for-Sale
Financial Assets AfS 1,163 - 1,163 - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 93,744 93,744 - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Measured at Amortised Cost FLAC 778,580 778,580 - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Held for Trading FLHfT 334 334 - 334 - -

127 /   UBM Annual Report 2016

Consolidated Financial Statements

In accordance with IFRS 7.29, the carrying amount of the financial instruments represents a reasonable approximation of the fair
value, with the exception of held to maturity financial assets and available-for-sale assets (fair value hierarchy level 1), bonds
subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 1) and borrowings and overdrafts from banks subject to fixed interest
rates and other financial liabilities subject to fixed interest rates (fair value hierarchy level 3).

The fair value valuation for the bond is determined in accordance with prevailing market prices. Liabilities from bank loans and